
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Dyddiad: 

 
2 Mawrth 2018 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU, DYDD IAU, 8 MAWRTH 
2018 am 9.30 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972. 
 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 7 - 18) 

 Derbyn cofnodion y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a gynhaliwyd ar 6 Rhagfyr 2017 
(copi’n amgaeedig). 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

5 CYFLWYNO RHESTR O GERBYDAU HYGYRCH I GADEIRIAU OLWYN 
DYNODEDIG  (Tudalennau 19 - 36) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi 
ynghlwm) ynglŷn â newidiadau a gyflwynwyd gan Ddeddf Cydraddoldeb 2010 
a gofyn am gymeradwyaeth i gyflwyno a chynnal rhestr o gerbydau hygyrch i 
gadeiriau olwyn. 
 

6 DIWYGIADAU ARFAETHEDIG I FANYLION CERBYD HACNI A 
CHERBYDAU HURIO PREIFAT PRESENNOL  (Tudalennau 37 - 40) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi 
ynghlwm) yn manylu newidiadau arfaethedig i fanylebau cerbydau hacni a 
cherbydau hurio preifat presennol.  
 

7 DEDDF GAMBLO 2005 – ADOLYGU DATGANIAD O EGWYDDORION  
(Tudalennau 41 - 84) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi 
ynghlwm) sy’n cyflwyno drafft terfynol Datganiad Egwyddorion y Cyngor ar 
gyfer y Ddeddf Gamblo 2005 i’w mabwysiadu a’i gweithredu o 1 Ebrill 2018. 
 

8 DIWEDDARIAD AR BOLISI EUOGFARN AC AMODAU GYRWYR A 
GWEITHREDWYR CERBYDAU HACNI A HURIO PREIFAT  (Tudalennau 
85 - 86) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi 
ynghlwm) yn rhoi diweddariad i’r aelodau ar gynnydd adolygu polisïau sy’n 
gysylltiedig â Pholisi Euogfarn Gyrwyr Cerbydau Hacni a Hurio Preifat a 
Gweithredwyr Hurio Preifat.  
 

9 ADOLYGU’R POLISI MASNACHU AR Y STRYD  (Tudalennau 87 - 88) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi 
ynghlwm) yn hysbysu aelodau o'r cynnydd mewn perthynas ag adolygiad o 
bolisi presennol masnachu ar y stryd yn Sir Ddinbych. 
 

10 RHAGLEN GWAITH I'R DYFODOL Y PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU 2018  
(Tudalennau 89 - 92) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (copi 
ynghlwm) yn cyflwyno rhaglen gwaith i’r dyfodol y pwyllgor i’w gymeradwyo. 
 
 

RHAN 2 - MATERION CYFRINACHOL 

 Dim Eitemau. 
 

 
 
 



 

AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Hugh Carson Irving (Cadeirydd) 
 

Alan James (Is-Gadeirydd) 
 

Joan Butterfield 
Brian Jones 
Barry Mellor 
Melvyn Mile 
Arwel Roberts 
 

Peter Scott 
Rhys Thomas 
Tony Thomas 
Huw Williams 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais 
ar gyfer caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y 
cwmni sydd wedi gwneud cais am gymorth ariannol'. 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a gynhaliwyd yn Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y 
Sir, Rhuthun, Dydd Mercher, 6 Rhagfyr 2017 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Joan Butterfield, Hugh Irving (Cadeirydd), Alan James (Is-Gadeirydd), 
Brian Jones, Barry Mellor, Melvyn Mile, Arwel Roberts, Tony Thomas a Huw Williams 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Cyfreithiwr (AL), Rheolwr Busnes Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (IM), Swyddog Trwyddedu (NJ), 
Swyddogion Gorfodaeth (HB a TB) a Gweinyddwr y Pwyllgor (KEJ) 
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Y Cynghorwyr Peter Scott a Rhys Thomas 
 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  
 
Y Cynghorydd Hugh Irving – Cysylltiad Personol sy’n Rhagfarnu – Eitem rhif 5 ar y 
Rhaglen 
Y Cynghorydd Barry Mellor – Cysylltiad Personol sy’n Rhagfarnu – Eitem rhif 6 ar y 
Rhaglen 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Ni chodwyd unrhyw fater brys. 
 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  
 
Cyflwynwyd cofnodion y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a gynhaliwyd ar 20 Medi 2017 a’r 
Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Arbennig a gynhaliwyd ar 18 Medi 2017. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn a chymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfodydd a gynhaliwyd 
ar 20 Medi 2017 ac 18 Hydref 2017 fel cofnod cywir.  
 

Gwahardd y wasg a'r cyhoedd 
 
PENDERFYNWYD dan ddarpariaethau Adran 100A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, 
gwahardd y Wasg a’r Cyhoedd o’r cyfarfod ar gyfer yr eitemau canlynol, ar y sail y byddai 
gwybodaeth eithriedig yn debygol o gael ei datgelu fel y’i diffinnir ym Mharagraffau 12 ac 
13 Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A y Ddeddf. 
 
5 ADNEWYDDU CAIS AM DRWYDDED I YRRU CERBYD HACNI A CHERBYDAU 

HURIO PREIFAT - RHIF YMGEISYDD 523920  
 

Tudalen 7

Eitem Agenda 4



[Datganodd y Cynghorydd Hugh Irving (Cadeirydd) gysylltiad personol sy'n 
rhagfarnu yn yr eitem hon oherwydd ei fod yn adnabod 
[...]
t 
years, some disabled passengers still face discrimination when attempting to travel. I 
am clear that this is unacceptable. 

Owners of assistance dogs are already protected by provisions in the Equality Act 
2010 which make it unlawful to refuse or charge them extra. I want similar protections 
to apply to wheelchair users, which is why I am delighted that we have commenced 
the remaining parts of sections 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010, making it a 
criminal offence for drivers of designated taxi and private hire vehicles to refuse to 
carry passengers in wheelchairs, to fail to provide them with appropriate assistance, 
or to charge them extra. I hope that in so doing we will send a clear signal to the 
minority of drivers who think it acceptable to discriminate on grounds of disability that 
such behaviour will not be tolerated – and, more importantly, to enable wheelchair 
users to travel with confidence. 

 

 
 
Andrew Jones MP,  
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, Department for Transport  

Tudalen 26



 

5 

1. Introduction 

Status of guidance 

1.1 This guidance document has been issued in order to assist local licensing authorities 
(LAs) in the implementation of legal provisions intended to assist passengers in 
wheelchairs in their use of designated taxi and private hire vehicle (PHV) services. It 
provides advice on designating vehicles as being wheelchair accessible so that the 
new protections can apply, communicating with drivers regarding their new 
responsibilities and handling requests from drivers for exemptions from the 
requirements. 

1.2 This is a statutory guidance document, issued under section 167(6) of the Equality 
Act 2010 and constitutes the Secretary of State’s formal guidance to LAs in England, 
Wales and Scotland on the application of sections 165 to 167 of the Equality Act 
2010. LAs must have regard to this guidance document. 

Tudalen 27



 

6 

2. Putting the law into practice 

Background 

2.1 We have commenced sections 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 (“the Act”), in so 
far as they were not already in force. Section 167 of the Act provides LAs with the 
powers to make lists of wheelchair accessible vehicles (i.e. “designated vehicles”), 
and section 165 of the Act then requires the drivers of those vehicles to carry 
passengers in wheelchairs, provide assistance to those passengers and prohibits 
them from charging extra.  

2.2 The requirements of section 165 do not apply to drivers who have a valid exemption 
certificate and are displaying a valid exemption notice in the prescribed manner. An 
exemption certificate can be issued under section 166 of the Act, which is already in 
force. This allows LAs to exempt drivers from the duties under section 165 where it is 
appropriate to do so, on medical grounds or because the driver’s physical condition 
makes it impossible or unreasonably difficult for them to comply with those duties.   

2.3 On 15th September 2010, the Department for Transport issued guidance on the Act 
which stated, in relation to section 167, “although the list of designated vehicles will 
have no actual effect in law until the duties are commenced, we would urge licensing 
authorities to start maintaining a list as soon as possible for the purpose of liaising 
with the trade and issuing exemption certificates”. 

2.4 We therefore recognise that may LAs have already implemented some of these 
provisions, including publishing lists of wheelchair accessible vehicles and exempting 
drivers. Therefore, there are likely to be a range of approaches being used in practice 
by LAs across England, Wales and Scotland.  

Transitionary arrangements  

2.5 We want to ensure that the commencement of sections 165 and 167 of the Act has a 
positive impact for passengers in wheelchairs, ensures they are better informed 
about the accessibility of designated taxis and PHVs in their area, and confident of 
receiving the assistance they need to travel safely. 

2.6 But we recognise that LAs will need time to put in place the necessary procedures to 
exempt drivers with certain medical conditions from providing assistance where there 
is good reason to do so, and to make drivers aware of these new requirements. In 
addition, LAs will need to ensure that their new procedures comply with this 
guidance, and that exemption notices are issued in accordance with Government 
regulations. This will ensure that we get a consistent approach and the best 
outcomes for passengers in wheelchairs. 

2.7 As such, we would encourage LAs to put in place sensible and manageable 
transition procedures to ensure smooth and effective implementation of this new law. 
LAs should only publish lists of wheelchair accessible vehicles for the purposes of 

Tudalen 28

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents


 

7 

section 165 of the Act when they are confident that those procedures have been put 
in place, drivers and owners notified of the new requirements and given time to apply 
for exemptions where appropriate. We would expect these arrangements to take no 
more than a maximum of six months to put in place, following the commencement of 
these provisions, but this will of course be dependent on individual circumstances. 

2.8 A flowchart setting out the sorts of processes that a LA could follow is set out below. 
This is an indicative illustration, and it will be down to each LA to determine the 
actions they need to take to ensure this new law is implemented effectively in their 
area. 
 

 

 
  

Licensing Authorities review this 
guidance document and compare 

against any existing policies 

Licensing Authorities prepare draft lists 
of designated wheelchair accessible 

vehicles 

Licensing Authorities set out policies 
for exempting drivers on medical and 

physical condition grounds 

Licensing Authorities inform owners that 
their vehicles will be placed on the list 

and alert drivers to their upcoming duties 

Drivers apply for exemptions where 
necessary  

Licensing authority issues exemptions 

Licensing authority publishes list of 
designated wheelchair accessible vehicles 

and duties on drivers take effect 

Tudalen 29



 

8 

3. Vehicles 

Overview 

3.1 Section 167 of the Act permits, but does not require, LAs to maintain a designated list 
of wheelchair accessible taxis and PHVs.  

3.2 Whilst LAs are under no specific legal obligation to maintain a list under section 167, 
the Government recommends strongly that they do so. Without such a list the 
requirements of section 165 of the Act do not apply, and drivers may continue to 
refuse the carriage of wheelchair users, fail to provide them with assistance, or to 
charge them extra.  

Vehicles that can be designated 

3.3 We want to ensure that passengers in wheelchairs are better informed about the 
accessibility of the taxi and PHV fleet in their area, confident of receiving the 
assistance they need to travel safely, and not charged more than a non-wheelchair 
user for the same journey.   

3.4 The Act states that a vehicle can be included on a licensing authority’s list of 
designated vehicles if it conforms to such accessibility requirements as the licensing 
authority thinks fit. However, it also goes on to explain that vehicles placed on the 
designated list should be able to carry passengers in their wheelchairs should they 
prefer. 

3.5 This means that to be placed on a licensing authority’s list a vehicle must be capable 
of carrying some – but not necessarily all – types of occupied wheelchairs. The 
Government therefore recommends that a vehicle should only be included in the 
authority’s list if it would be possible for the user of a “reference wheelchair”1 to enter, 
leave and travel in the passenger compartment in safety and reasonable comfort 
whilst seated in their wheelchair.   

3.6 Taking this approach allows the provisions of section 165 of the Act apply to a wider 
range of vehicles and more dri
[...]
gnise that some passengers in wheelchairs may prefer to transfer 
from their wheelchair into the vehicle and stow their wheelchair in the boot. Although 
the legal requirement for drivers to provide assistance does not extend to the drivers 
of vehicles that cannot accommodate a passenger seated in their wheelchair, we 
want to ensure that these passengers are provided with as much information as 
possible about the accessibility of the taxi and PHV fleet in their area. 

3.12 We would therefore recommend that LAs also publish a list of vehicles that are 
accessible to passengers in wheelchairs who are able to transfer from their 
wheelchair into a seat within the vehicle. It should be made clear however that this 
list of vehicles has not been published for the purposes of section 165 of the Act and 
drivers of those vehicles are therefore not subject to the legal duties to provide 
assistance.  Authorities may however wish to use existing licensing powers to require 
such drivers to provide assistance, and impose licensing sanctions where this does 
not occur. 

Appeals 

3.13 Section 172 of the Act enables vehicle owners to appeal against the decision of a LA 
to include their vehicles on the designated list. That appeal should be made to the 
Magistrate’s Court, or in Scotland the sheriff, and must be made within 28 days of the 
vehicle in question being included on the LA’s published list. 

Tudalen 31



 

10 

4. Drivers 

Driver responsibilities 

4.1 Section 165 of the Act sets out the duties placed on drivers of designated wheelchair 
accessible taxis and PHVs. 

4.2 The duties are: 

 to carry the passenger while in the wheelchair; 

 not to make any additional charge for doing so; 

 if the passenger chooses to sit in a passenger seat to carry the wheelchair; 

 to take such steps as are necessary to ensure that the passenger is carried in 
safety and reasonable comfort; and 

 to give the passenger such mobility assistance as is reasonably required. 
4
[...]
form of and 
manner of exhibiting a notice of exemption. Where a driver has been exempted from 
the duties under section 165 of the Act, they must display an exemption notice in the 
vehicle they are driving in the form and manner prescribed by the regulations. If the 
notice is not displayed then the driver could be prosecuted if they do not comply with 
the duties under section 165 of the Act. 

4.16 The Department aims to distribute copies of the notice of exemption to LAs, but they 
are of course free to produce their own in accordance with the regulations. 

4.17 Only one exemption notice should be displayed in a vehicle at any one time. 

Appeals 

4.18 Section 172 of the Act enables drivers to appeal against the decision of a LA not to 
issue an exemption certificate. That appeal should be made to the Magistrate’s 
Court, or a sheriff in Scotland, and must be made within 28 days beginning with the 
date of the refusal.  

4.19 LAs may choose to establish their own appeal process in addition to the statutory 
process but this would need to be undertaken rapidly in order to allow any formal 
appeal to the Magistrate’s Court to be made within the 28 day period.  

 

Tudalen 34



 

13 

5. Enforcement 

Licensing measures and prosecution 

5.1 It is important to note that a driver will be subject to the duties set out in section 165 
of the Equality Act 2010 if the vehicle they are driving appears on the designated list 
of the LA that licensed them, and the LA has not provided them with an exemption 
certificate, regardless of where the journey starts or ends.  

5.2 The Government expects LAs to take tough action where drivers breach their duties 
under section 165 of the Act.   

5.3 LAs have wide-ranging powers to determine the rules by which taxis and private hire 
vehicles within their respective areas may operate. We recommend that they use 
these powers to ensure that drivers who discriminate against disabled passengers 
are held accountable. 

5.4 If 

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Ruthin on Thursday, 8 March 2018 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Joan Butterfield, Hugh Irving (Chair), Alan James (Vice-Chair), Brian Jones, 
Melvyn Mile, Arwel Roberts, Peter Scott, Rhys Thomas, Tony Thomas and Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Solicitor (AL), Public Protection Business Manager (IM), Licensing Officer (NJ) and 
Committee Administrator (KEJ) 
  

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Barry Mellor 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters has been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 6 December 2017 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 be received 
and confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 INTRODUCTION OF A LIST OF DESIGNATED WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 
VEHICLES  
 
The Public Protection Business Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) 
regarding changes introduced by the Equality Act 2010 and seeking approval to 
introduce and maintain a list of wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 
The Equality Act 2010 permitted local authorities to retain a list of all vehicles 
licensed as a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle which met the requirements 
of a wheelchair accessible vehicle and placed further obligations on drivers and/or 
proprietors of those vehicles, creating offences for breaches and discrimination 
against wheelchair users.  Details of the duties to be imposed on drivers of 
designated vehicles under the Act had been provided within the report together with 
details of exemptions and an approximate timescale for publication of the list.  
Formal statutory guidance from the Department of Transport had been issued 



(attached as an appendix to the report) asking local authorities to introduce the 
relevant parts of the Equality Act in order to provide protection for wheelchair users. 
 
Members considered the contents of the report and advice contained in the Equality 
Act 2010 and the Department of Transport’s guidance and welcomed the new 
provisions in order to better protect the rights of wheelchair users and create 
improvements and safeguards against discrimination when using licensed vehicles.  
It was noted that previous complaints had been brought before the committee with 
regard to services provided by licensed wheelchair accessible vehicles which would 
be addressed under the new provisions with penalties imposed for breaches of 
responsibilities placed on drivers and owners in that regard. 
 
RESOLVED that members – 

 
(a)  approve the introduction of a published list of wheelchair accessible vehicles; 
 
(b) delegate the setting of the implementation date to the Public Protection 

Business Manager in consultation with the Public Protection Manager and 
Chair of the Licensing Committee, and 

 
(c) instruct officers to report back to the Licensing Committee during 2018 with 

information on the prepared list. 
 

6 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE EXISTING HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE SPECIFICATIONS  
 
The Licensing Officer submitted a report (previously circulated) detailing proposed 
amendments to the existing hackney carriage and private hire vehicle specifications 
for members’ consideration. 
 
Since implementation of the revised hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
policy in July 2017 feedback from the licensed trade had highlighted the need for 
greater clarity with regard to the vehicle specification relating to doors, and the 
section relating to wheelchair accessibility had been considered too restrictive and 
may have unintended consequences on the taxi industry.  Consequently officers 
had proposed an amendment to the relevant paragraphs in the vehicle specification 
(as detailed within the report) which would better reflect the authority’s requirements 
for licensed vehicles relating to doors and allow greater flexibility in terms of 
wheelchair access availability to benefit the licensed trade and travelling public. 
 
Members considered the proposed amendments and assurances were sought that 
the proposed changes would not leave the authority open to further challenge.  
Officers explained that the revisions provided greater clarity; increased the range 
and number of vehicles suitable for licensing purposes, and provided greater 
flexibility in terms of equipment available for facilitating wheelchair access.  
Consequently members were satisfied with the proposed modifications and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
specifications as detailed in paragraphs 4.7 and 4.9 of the report, as reproduced 
below, be approved with immediate effect – 



 

 Sections 3.11.1 & 6.5.1 – “All saloons, estates or purpose built taxi vehicles 
shall have at least four side-opening doors, which may be opened from the 
inside and the outside.  Minibuses, transits and people carrier type vehicles shall 
have at least three doors not including any tailgate rear doors” 

 

 Sections 3.14.1 & 6.8.1 – “A ramp or ramps, or appropriate lifting equipment, for 
the loading of a wheelchair and passenger shall be available at all times for use 
at the nearside or rear passenger door” 

 
7 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  

 
The Licensing Officer submitted a report (previously circulated) presenting the final 
draft of the Council’s Statement of Principles for the Gambling Act 2005 for 
adoption and implementation with effect from 1 April 2018. 
 
There was a statutory requirement to review the Statement of Principles every three 
years and the draft document had been developed by the six licensing authorities in 
North Wales to ensure consistency in matters relating to gambling issues and 
functions.  The draft document had been approved for public consultation by the 
Licensing Committee in September 2017 and no responses had been received. 
 
Officers responded to members’ questions regarding the administration and 
enforcement relating to gambling activities and clarified the role of the licensing 
authority and Gambling Commission in that regard.  There were no particular issues 
of concern relating to the regulation of gambling within the county and action was 
generally taken in response to intelligence received with no standard inspection 
regime for gambling activities, and operators generally conformed to legislative 
requirements.  In response to further questions officers also clarified the licensing 
requirements with regard to large pay-out gaming machines and small society 
lotteries and raffles.  It was noted that there was no casino within the county and 
the council had previously resolved not to permit applications for casinos.  Members 
noted that no representations had been received following the consultation process 
and the content of the draft document remained unchanged.  Consequently it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the Statement of Principles as presented and attached as 
appendix to the report be adopted and implemented with effect from 1 April 2018. 
 

8 UPDATE ON CONVICTION POLICY AND CONDITIONS FOR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS AND OPERATORS  
 
The Public Protection Business Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating members on progress with the review of policies associated with Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Conviction Policy and Private Hire Operators. 
 
Members were advised of the work being undertaken by a national working group 
to develop a national model on the suitability of applicants and licensees in relation 
to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licensing which had recently been 
subject to a national consultation which ended on 10 March 2018.  It was expected 
that the draft would be further developed and released later in the year.  In addition 



Welsh Government had recently completed a consultation on taxi and private hire 
vehicle licensing in Wales and further work would follow on from that process.  Both 
work streams would have an impact on the licensing process nationally and locally 
and reference was made to the council’s engagement within that process. 
 
The Committee agreed it would be preferable to engage in the consultations with a 
view to developing the national models prior to considering the relevance to the 
council’s own taxi licensing policies.  However questions were raised regarding the 
potential for conflicting outcomes from the two work streams given that one was 
being undertaken by the UK Government and the other by Welsh Government.  
Whilst there was potential for differences generally between the two administrations 
officers provided assurances that the work streams in this particular case focused 
on different areas of licensing legislation with the national working group focusing 
on a universal conviction policy and the Welsh Government focusing on the taxi and 
private hire vehicle industry in Wales. 
 
The Chair highlighted the need for a national revocations database to stop drivers 
obtaining a licence elsewhere if they had been banned or refused in a particular 
area.  Officers advised of informal arrangements with neighbouring authorities to 
share information in that regard but confirmed that work was underway to introduce 
a national register of licence refusals and revocations which could be used by local 
authorities as part of the application process in assessing driver suitability.  
Members were pleased to note that the introduction of a national revocations 
database was imminent and asked to be kept informed of progress in that regard. 
 
RESOLVED that members – 

 
(a)  acknowledge the contents of the report, and 
 
(b) instruct officers to report back to the Licensing Committee on the work of the 

national working group and the Welsh Government as further progress was 
made to allow members to consider the relevance to the council’s taxi 
licensing policies. 

 
9 REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY  

 
The Licensing Officer submitted a report (previously circulated) informing members 
on progress with the review of the current street trading policy in Denbighshire. 
 
In 2015 the Licensing Committee authorised officers to review the existing street 
trading policy in order to address difficulties with the regime and suggest 
improvements to better regulate and support street trading within the county.  A 
draft policy was considered by the Licensing Committee in December 2016 and it 
was agreed that an initial consultation be undertaken with City, Town and 
Community Councils along with internal council departments.  Comments received 
as a result of that initial consultation had been incorporated into the draft Street 
Trading Policy which had been subject to public consultation.  No comments had 
been received as a result of that public consultation exercise.  However feedback 
from individuals and teams within the council had raised further issues for 
consideration and in September 2017 the Licensing Committee asked that further 



discussions take place with local “fixed” traders, street traders, communities and the 
wider council teams prior to finalising a policy for consideration.  Work was currently 
ongoing to devise a strategy using social media and face to face questionnaires, 
along with the council’s website, to contact and invite feedback from key members 
of the community in order for a policy to be drafted which had been subject to a 
through engagement and consultation process. 
 
Members noted progress with the review of the Street Trading Policy and efforts 
being made in order to engage with specific individuals and groups who may be 
directly affected by the policy.  The importance of developing a robust, fit for 
purpose policy for the towns and communities in the county was highlighted and for 
transparency officers agreed to report back on the list of consultees and their 
contributions in formulating the final policy document for members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that officers be authorised to continue work with the relevant groups 
and individuals and present a draft policy for presentation at a future meeting of the 
Licensing Committee. 
 

10 LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018  
 
A report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection was submitted (previously 
circulated) on the Licensing Committee’s future work programme for 2018. 
 
The following matters were raised – 
 

 the Chair and Councillor Tony Thomas (Lead Member for Licensing) had 
recently accompanied Licensing Officers and North Wales Police on a joint 
regulatory operation in the north of the county which had involved visits to a 
number of licensed premises in the early hours of the morning.  The operation 
had been worthwhile with a good rapport between licensees and officers and 
support and co-operation between all parties. Some concern was raised 
regarding evidence of drug use at licensed premises and within the wider 
community and officers reported upon measures being undertaken through a 
multi-agency approach to address that issue.  Reference was made to the remit 
of the Licensing Committee in this regard and their responsibilities under the 
Licensing Act.  Whilst drug use was predominantly a police matter members 
asked to be kept informed of any developments officers became aware of in 
addressing that issue 

 the Chair and Councillor Alan James (Vice Chair) had met with officers to 
undertake the review of application forms as requested by the committee and 
reference to the disclosure of convictions had now been made clearer for 
applicants – the new forms would be introduced shortly 

 reference was made to the half day training session on taxi licensing scheduled 
for 9.00 a.m. on 19 April 2018 in County Hall, Ruthin and members were 
encouraged to advise officers if they had any specific additional training needs. 

 
Members were satisfied with the content of the work programme and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee’s forward work programme as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 



 
The meeting concluded at 10.30 a.m. 


